years, before the global economic crises begun in autumn 2008.

For demonstration of reasonableness of this internal benchmark in Russian circumstances it should be
noted that the discount rate of Central Bank of Russian Federation in 2006 was 11-11.5%25 and a wide-
spread interest rate of banks for long-term credits in RUR was 14-16%.

ERUs sales increased IRR to make it higher than required 15% and payback period of 15 years became
rather shorter, because of the additional carbon revenue.

Project developer performed a sensitivity analysis study for situation when the project is implemented
without registration under JI mechanism. The purpose of sensitivity analysis was to compare relative
influence of various assumptions on the key economic effectiveness indicators (IRR and DPP).

Sensitivity analysis involved small changes in the input parameters: prices of dry gas and BFLH, capital
and operational costs. These changes were assumed to be in the range from –25% to +25%. Varying each
input parameter, we measured the consequent changes of IRR. The results of sensitivity analysis are
summarized on Graphs B.2.1 and B.2.2.

24 As of January 2006, http://www.kurs.metrinfo.ru/kurs/2006-1-3/
25 http://www.arbis1c.ru/useful/22.shtml

Capital costs with VAT million RUR 7 434

Operational costs million RUR 2 489

Internal rate of return  (IRR) % 15.7%

Net present value NPV (10%) million RUR 2 293

Discounted payback period DPP (10%) years 11.3

 JOINT IMPLEMENTATION PROJECT DESIGN DOCUMENT FORM –Version 01

Joint Implementation Supervisory Committee   page 25

This template shall not be altered. It shall be completed without modifying/adding headings or logo, format or font.

Graph B.2.1 Sensitivity analysis: IRR response to variations of the input parameters

Graph B.2.2 Sensitivity analysis: Response of investment project payback period to variations of the
input parameters

Sensitivity analysis showed that IRR and DPP are more sensitive to the changes in capital costs and